
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

A STUDY ON ACCEPTANCE OF
FARMERS TOWARD VARIETY PADDY

MR220 AT KADA, KELANTAN

AL FAHROL BIN HUSIN

Final year project report submitted in partial fulfilment ofthe
requirement for the degree of

Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and
Management

Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology

JANUARY 2015



APPROVAL SHEET

This final year project report entitled 'A Study on Acceptance of Farmers toward
Variety Paddy MR220 at KADA, Kelantan ' was submitted by Al Fahrol bin
Husin, in partial fulfilment of the requirement for degree of Bachelor of Science
(Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management, in the Faculty of Plantation and
Agrotechnology, and was approved by

PROF MA YA HJ. ABD RAZAK BABA
Supervisor

Faculty ofPlantation and Agrotechnology
University Teknologi MARA

Jasin, Melaka

MS. WANNATASYA WAN AHMED
Project coordinator
BSc. (Hons.) Plantation
Technology and Management
Faculty ofPlantation and
Agrotechnology
Universiti Teknologi Mara
Jasin, Melaka

MS. NORDIANA IBRAHIM
Head of Study Center
BSc. (Hons.) Plantation
Techno 10gy and Management
Faculty ofPlantation and
Agrotechnology
Universiti Teknologi Mara
Jasin, Melaka

Date:
-------------



CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this Final Year Project was carried out in accordance with

the regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my

own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. The final

year project report has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non

academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that my Final Year Project is found to violate the condition mention

above, I voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my bachelor degree and agree to

be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulation ofUniversiti Teknologi MARA.

Name 0 f Candidate

Candidate's ID No.

Programme

Faculty

Title

AL FAHROL BIN HUSIN

2012625454

Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation

Technology and Management

Plantation and Agrotechnology

A Study on Acceptance ofFarmers toward

Variety Paddy MR220 at KADA, Kelantan

Signature 0 f Candidate

Date



ABSTRACT

Paddy is an essential food source for human in world population. However, to get the
enough supply for human, farmers need to grow paddy more and larger quantity.
There was a problem that can lowest the yield of paddy production which is weedy
rice. This was a symptom of paddy that grown ahead than other paddy. After that,
surrounding growing paddy will face competition problem such as need of light and
nutrient. MR220 or Clearfield (CL) was introduced by MARDI Malaysia to overcome
this problem. This variety is resistant toward herbicide that been used for eliminat e the
weedy rice. However, farmers in Malaysia especially at Kelantan area may lacks of
knowledge, different attitude and income difficulties. Therefore, a research study was
held at PPK Bakat Barn under KADA Kelantan to obtain farmers acceptance toward
variety paddy MR220. Data was collected by questionnaire form that being answered
by farmers that registered under KADA. About 180 farmers or respondents was
randomly selected without replacement to fulfil the questionnaire and interviewed.
Pearson Correlation method was used to determine the relationship between
independent variable which are knowledge, attitude and income with dependent
variable which is acceptance of farmers toward variety paddy MR220. Multiple
regression also being used to obtain the most influence factor or variable that affecting
dependent variable. From the research study, findings that have been found that
independent variable have positively relationship with dependent variable. From the
data was analysed, it showed that knowledge is the most influence factor affecting the
farmers acceptance toward variety paddy MR220. Furthermore, all these findings
provided important information for the future study. KADA management can use
these findings to overcome any problems that blocked farmers to accept this MR220
variety. Lastly, limitation implication and recommendation also being discussed in
this study which is it may useful for upcoming study.

111



TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHEET
CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLE
LIST OF FIGURE
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

i
ii

iii
iv
v

vi
viii

ix
x

CHAPTER ONE
INTRODUCTION

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

Background of Study

Problem Statement

Significant Of Study

Objectives

1
1
1

2

2

3

CHAPTER TWO
LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Paddy

2.1.1 Paddy Variety

2.2 Weedy Rice

2.2.1 Management ofWeedy Rice

2.3 Clearfield (MR220)

2.4 Acceptance

4
4
4

4

5

5

6

7

CHAPTER THREE
METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.10.1

3.10 .2

3.11

Location of Study

Population and Sample

Scope of Study

Research Question

Hypothesis

Parameter

Instruments of Survey

Validity and Reliability ofInstrument

Method ofData Collection

Data Analysis

Pearson Correlation test

Multiple regression test

Theoretical Frame work

VI

9
9
9

9

10

11

11

11

12

13

14

14

15

15

16


	A STUDY ON ACCEPTANCE OF FARMERS TOWARD VARIETY PADDY MR220 AT KADA, KELANTAN
	APPROVAL SHEET
	CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLE
	LIST OF FIGURE
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Significant Of Study
	1.4 Objectives

	CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Paddy
	2.1.1 Paddy Variety

	2.2 Weedy Rice
	2.2.1 Management of Weedy Rice

	2.3 Clearfield (MR220)
	2.4 Acceptance

	CHAPTER THREE METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Location of Study
	3.2 Population and Sample
	3.3 Scope of Study
	3.4 Research Question
	3.5 Hypothesis
	3.6 Parameter
	3.7 Instruments of Survey
	3.8 Validity and Reliability of Instrument
	3.9 Method of Data Collection
	3.10 Data Analysis
	3.10.1 Pearson Correlation test
	3.10.2 Multiple regression test

	3.11 Theoretical Frame work
	3.12 Flow of Data Analysis
	3.13 Flow Chart of Instrument Design
	3.14 Schedule of work

	CHAPTER FOUR RESULT
	4.1 Overviewed
	4.2 Demographic Information
	4.3 ANOVA analysis (F-ratio)
	4.4 Correlation Analysis
	4.5 Regression analysis
	4.6 Normality Test
	4.7 Reliability Analysis
	4.8 Factor Analysis

	CHAPTER FIVE DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION
	5.1 Introduction
	5.1.1 Recapitulation of the Study
	5.1.2 Discussions of Major Findings

	5.2 Implication
	5.3 Limitation
	5.4 Future Research and Recommendation
	5.5 Conclusion

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE

