UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

A STUDY ON ACCEPTANCE OF FARMERS TOWARD VARIETY PADDY MR220 AT KADA, KELANTAN

AL FAHROL BIN HUSIN

Final year project report submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirement for the degree of

Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and

Management

Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology

JANUARY 2015

APPROVAL SHEET

This final year project report entitled 'A Study on Acceptance of Farmers toward Variety Paddy MR220 at KADA, Kelantan' was submitted by Al Fahrol bin Husin, in partial fulfilment of the requirement for degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management, in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology, and was approved by

PROF MADYA HJ. ABD RAZAK BABA

Supervisor

Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology University Teknologi MARA Jasin, Melaka

MS. WAN NATASYA WAN AHMED

Project coordinator

BSc. (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology Universiti Teknologi Mara Jasin, Melaka

MS. NORDIANA IBRAHIM Head of Study Center

BSc. (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology Universiti Teknologi Mara Jasin, Melaka

CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this Final Year Project was carried out in accordance with the regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. The final year project report has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that my Final Year Project is found to violate the condition mention above, I voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my bachelor degree and agree to be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate

AL FAHROL BIN HUSIN

Candidate's ID No.

2012625454

Programme

Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation

Technology and Management

Faculty

Plantation and Agrotechnology

Title

A Study on Acceptance of Farmers toward

Variety Paddy MR220 at KADA, Kelantan

Signature of Candidate

:

Date

4 MARCH 2015

ABSTRACT

Paddy is an essential food source for human in world population. However, to get the enough supply for human, farmers need to grow paddy more and larger quantity. There was a problem that can lowest the yield of paddy production which is weedy rice. This was a symptom of paddy that grown ahead than other paddy. After that, surrounding growing paddy will face competition problem such as need of light and nutrient. MR220 or Clearfield (CL) was introduced by MARDI Malaysia to overcome this problem. This variety is resistant toward herbicide that been used for eliminate the weedy rice. However, farmers in Malaysia especially at Kelantan area may lacks of knowledge, different attitude and income difficulties. Therefore, a research study was held at PPK Bakat Baru under KADA Kelantan to obtain farmers acceptance toward variety paddy MR220. Data was collected by questionnaire form that being answered by farmers that registered under KADA. About 180 farmers or respondents was randomly selected without replacement to fulfil the questionnaire and interviewed. Pearson Correlation method was used to determine the relationship between independent variable which are knowledge, attitude and income with dependent variable which is acceptance of farmers toward variety paddy MR220. Multiple regression also being used to obtain the most influence factor or variable that affecting dependent variable. From the research study, findings that have been found that independent variable have positively relationship with dependent variable. From the data was analysed, it showed that knowledge is the most influence factor affecting the farmers acceptance toward variety paddy MR220. Furthermore, all these findings provided important information for the future study. KADA management can use these findings to overcome any problems that blocked farmers to accept this MR220 variety. Lastly, limitation implication and recommendation also being discussed in this study which is it may useful for upcoming study.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHEET CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION ABSTRACT ABSTRAK ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLE LIST OF FIGURE LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS		i iii iv v viii ix
CHAPTER ONE		
INTRODUCTION 1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Significant Of Study	2
1.4	Objectives	3
CHAPTER TWO	N/TENN/	4
LITERATURE RE 2.1	Paddy	4
2.1.1	Paddy Variety	4
2.2	Weedy Rice	5
2.2.1	Management of Weedy Rice	5
2.3	Clearfield (MR220)	6
2.4	Acceptance	7
CHAPTER THREE METHODOLOGY		9
3.1	Location of Study	9
3.2	Population and Sample	ç
3.3	Scope of Study	10
3.4	Research Question	11
3.5	Hypothesis	11
3.6	Parameter	11
3.7	Instruments of Survey	12
3.8	Validity and Reliability of Instrument	13
3.9	Method of Data Collection	14
3.10 3.10.1	Data Analysis Pearson Correlation test	14 15
3.10.1	Multiple regression test	15
3.11	Theoretical Frame work	16